User's Guide
SNVA474B–March 2011–Revised May 2013
AN-2126 LM5046 Based Eighth Brick Reference Design
1 Introduction
The LM5046 reference board is designed in the telecom industry standard one-eighth brick footprint based
on the phase-shifted full-bridge topology. This board is for reference only and is intended to demonstrate
the capability of the LM5046. Hardware is not provided for evaluation. Please refer to AN-2115 LM5046
Evaluation Board (SNVA470) for more information.

5SNVA474B–March 2011–Revised May 2013 AN-2126 LM5046 Based Eighth Brick Reference Design
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Performance Characteristics www.ti.com
Figure 11. LM5046 Based Eight Brick Reference Board Schematic
6 AN-2126 LM5046 Based Eighth Brick Reference Design SNVA474B–March 2011–Revised May 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
4 Bill of Materials
Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C2, C3 Ceramic, 2.2uF, X7R, 100V, MuRata GRM32ER72A225KA35L
10%
C4, C40 Ceramic, 100pF,C0G/NP0, TDK C1608C0G1H101J
50V, 5%
C5 Ceramic, 2.2uF, X7R, 16V, MuRata GRM21BR71C225KA12L
10%
C6, C13 CAP, CERM, 3300pF, 250V, MuRata GRM188R72A332MA01D
+/-10%, X7R, 0603
C7, C9 Ceramic, 1uF, X7R, 50V, 10% MuRata GRM21BR71H105KA12L
C11 Ceramic,1uF, X7R, 16V, 10% TDK C1608X7R1C105K
C12, C15, C21, C32 Ceramic, 0.1uF,X7R, 25V, 10% AVX 06033C104KAT2A
C14 CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 100V, +/- MuRata GRM18872A104KA
10%, X7R, 0603
C17 CAP, TANT, 150uF, 16V, +/- Kemet T495D157K016ATE085
10%, 0.085 ohm, 7343-31
SMD
C18, C19 Ceramic, 47uF,X5R, 16V, 20% MuRata GRM32ER61C476ME15L
C22 CAP, CERM, 0.022uF, 16V, +/- TDK C1005X7R1C223K
10%, X7R, 0402
C24 Ceramic, 0.1uF, X5R, 6.3V, TDK C1005X5R0J104K
10%
C25, C33, C37 CAP, CERM, 0.01uF, 16V, +/- TDK C1005X7R1C103K
10%, X7R, 0402
C26 CAP, CERM, 1uF, 16V, +/- MuRata GRM21BR71C105MA01L
20%, X7R, 0805
C27, C35 CAP, CERM, 1uF, 16V, +/- MuRata GRM188R71C105KA12D
10%, X7R, 0603
C29 CAP, CERM, 47pF, 50V, +/- MuRata GRM1555C1H470JZ01
5%, C0G/NP0, 0402
C31 CAP CER 33000PF 16V X7R TDK C1005X7R1C333K
0402
C34, C36 Ceramic, 1000pF, C0G/NP0, TDK C1005C0G1E102J
25V, 5%
C38 CAP CER .47uF 6.3V X5R TDK C1005X5R0J474M

Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
Q1, Q3 NPN, 1A, 45V, Transistor, Diodes Inc. FCX690BTA
NPN, 45V, 1A, SOT-89
Q2 PNP, 0.2A, 40V Central Semiconductor CMPT3906
Q4, Q10 MOSFET N-CH D-S 100V 8- Vishay SIR882DP-T1-GE3
SOIC
Q6, Q7, Q8, Q9 MOSFET, N-CH, 100V, 28A, Infineon Technologies BSZ160N10NS3 G
PG-TSDSON-8
R1, R4 RES 0805, 5.1k, 5%, 0.125W Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ512V
R2, R24, R33, R36 RES 0402, 10k,1%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW040210k0FKED
R5 RES, 1.00k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, Vishay-Dale CRCW06031K00FKEA
0603
R6 RES 100k, 1%, 0.125W Vishay-Dale CRCW0805100KFKEA
R7 RES, 2.61k ohm, 1%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW04022K61FKED
0402
R8 RES 20 ohm, 0805, 5%, Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ200V
0.125W
R9 RES, 1.65k ohm, 1%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW04021K65FKED
0402
R13 RES, 6.04k ohm, 1%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW04026K04FKED
0402
R14 RES 24k, 5%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW040224k0JNED
R15 RES, 30.1k ohm, 1%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW040230K1FKED
0402
R16, R18 RES, 499 ohm, 1%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW0402499RFKED
0402
R37 RES 0 ohm 5%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW04020000Z0ED
R23 RES, 17.4ohm, 1%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW040217R4FKED
0402
R27 RES, 47 ohm, 5%, 0.25W, Vishay-Dale CRCW060347R0JNEA
0603
R28 RES, 7.5k ohm, 5%, 0.063W, Vishay-Dale CRCW04027K50JNED
0402
R30 RES 1.82k ohm, 1%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW04021k82FKED
R32 RES 100 ohm, 1%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW0402100RFKED
R22 RES 30.1k ohm, 1%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW040230k1FKED
R29 RES 7.87k ohm, 1%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW04027k87FKED
R21 RES 1.0k ohm, 1%, 0.063W Vishay-Dale CRCW04021k00FKED
T2 Current Sense Transformer Ice Components CT02-150